505566872 07/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5613669

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
DEBORAH WILKERSON	06/28/2018					
STACIE BELL	06/28/2018					
BRUCE BALDWIN ALLA	۹N		07/06/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:						
Street Address:	345 INVE	345 INVERNESS DRIVE SOUTH				
Internal Address:	BUILDIN	BUILDING B, SUITE 250				
City:	ENGLEWOOD					
State/Country:	COLORA	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80112					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total. I					
Property Type		Number				
Property Type Application Number:	16	Number 6454578				
Application Number:						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	OATA e sent to t provided;	6454578 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA e sent to t provided; m	6454578 he e-mail address first; if that is uns				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email:	DATA e sent to t provided; m M	6454578 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA e sent to t provided; M C, P(6454578 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP O BOX 34385				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA e sent to t provided; M C, P(6454578 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA e sent to t provided; m M C, P(W	6454578 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP O BOX 34385				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA e sent to t provided; m M C, P(W	6454578 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP O BOX 34385 /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	DATA e sent to t provided; m M C, P(W	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP O BOX 34385 /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998 130228.502819				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA e sent to t provided; m M C, P(W	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP O BOX 34385 /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998 130228.502819 MICHELE V. FRANK				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME AME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9	DATA e sent to t provided; M C, P(W JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP O BOX 34385 /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998 130228.502819 MICHELE V. FRANK /Michele V. Frank/ 07/11/2019				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME AME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA e sent to ta provided; M Ca PC W JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen frank.team@venable.com ICHELE V. FRANK /O VENABLE LLP O BOX 34385 /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998 130228.502819 MICHELE V. FRANK /Michele V. Frank/ 07/11/2019				

WHEREAS, Deborah WILKERSON, residing in Denver, CO and Stacie BELL, residing in Lakewood, CO (hereinafter referred to as Assignors); have made certain new and useful inventions, discoveries or improvements in

METHODS FOR TREATING URINARY STRESS INCONTINENCE,

set forth in a provisional application in the United States filed June 27, 2018 as U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/690,534.

WHEREAS, VIVEVE, INC., organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 345 Inverness Drive South, Building B, Suite 250, Englewood, CO 80112 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries to be obtained therefore and therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, discoveries, and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all provisional rights or applications, direct or indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any application claiming priority to said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted for said invention or application, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights including under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the right to recover for past infringement, and other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the applications for patents or patents secured in the United States and other countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and said application for Letters Patent and/or said applications above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this Assignment.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and application for said invention, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or discoveries, or said application(s), or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said invention or discoveries in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any provisional, conventional, division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent and any application claiming priority to said applications, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions or discoveries and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors grant their legal representative, at present the following individuals, the power to insert on, update or otherwise amend this Assignment with any further

Docket Number: 130228.431432

ASSIGNMENT

identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign country, and to record the document:

All practitioners at Customer Number 26694

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee.

Docket Number: 130228.431432

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

Deborah WILKERSON

Date: 28 JUN 2018

United States of America) State of <u>Colorado</u>)ss.: County of <u>Duglas</u>) On this <u>38th</u> day of <u>Junu</u> , <u>2018</u> , before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Witkerson</u> , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

KERIL, PEARSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO My Identification # 20124003236 Expires January 23, 2020

Notary Public

Docket Number: 130228.431432

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

Marie Bell

Date: 20 Jun 2018

 United States of America
)

 State of
 (clorado)

 State of
 (clorado)

 County of
 Douglas

 On this
 3000

 March
 day of

 Junu
 , 2018

 Public, personally came
 Statu

 Bull
 to me known to be the individual described in and who

United States of America executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

KERIL. PEARSON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO My Identification # 20124003238 Expires January 23, 2020

<u>d J Raze</u> Notary Public

WHEREAS, Bruce Baldwin ALLAN residing at Calgary, Alberta, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignor); has made certain new and useful inventions, discoveries or improvements in

METHODS FOR TREATING URINARY STRESS INCONTINENCE,

set forth in United States Patent Application No. 16/454,578, filed on June 27, 2019; and claiming priority to United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/690,534, filed on June 27, 2018;

WHEREAS, VIVEVE, INC., organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado, having its principal place of business at 345 Inverness Drive South, Building B, Suite 250, Englewood, Colorado 80112 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries to be obtained therefore and thereform.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its auccessors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, discoveries, and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all provisional rights or applications, direct or indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any application claiming priority to said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted for said invention or application, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights including under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the right to recover for past infringement, and other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the applications for patents or patents secured in the United States and other countries, the same to

be held and enjoyed by Assignce, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and said application for Letters Patent and/or said applications above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this Assignment.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and application for said invention, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or discoveries, or said application(s), or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said invention or discoveries in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any provisional, conventional, division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent and any application claiming priority to said applications, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions or discoveries and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors grant their legal representative, at present the following individuals, the power to insert on, update or otherwise amend this Assignment with any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign country, and to record the document:

All practitioners at Customer Number 26694

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee.

Docket Number: 130228,502819

ASSIGNMENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment,

				AL	
			1	Bruce Baldwi	in ALLAN
			, D	nates <u>6-5, 1</u> 5	
R 12 100	United States	sor America Cane	ta Ge		
City & province	-State of -County of	Calora a Albania			
& ek	On this	GH day of	July		, before me, a Notary
				wn to be the individual red execution of the sar	described in and who

and the second second

Notary Public

SANIA CHAUDHRY

Student-st-Law and Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta



PATENT REEL: 049726 FRAME: 0666

RECORDED: 07/11/2019